



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J. ALBENCE,  
in his official capacity as State Election  
Commissioner, and STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Below/Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL HIGGIN AND MICHAEL  
MENNELLA,

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees

No. 342, 2022

On Appeal from a Decision  
of the Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware  
C.A. Nos. 2022-0641-NAC  
& 2022-0644-NAC

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS  
and ANTHONY J. ALBENCE, State Election  
Commissioner,

Defendants-Below/Appellants,

v.

AYONNE "NICK" MILES, PAUL J.  
FALKOWSKI, and NANCY M. SMITH,

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF STATE  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

**REID COLLINS & TSAI LLP**  
Norman M. Monhait (DSBA No. 1040)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 770  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
nmonhait@reidcollins.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: September 30, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE DEMOCRATIC PRINCIPLES THAT ANIMATE THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF UPHOLDING THE CHALLENGED VOTE-BY-MAIL LAW .....	4
A. The text and structure of the Delaware Constitution reveal an overarching commitment to democratic self-government. ....	4
B. Properly construed in light of its democratic character, the Constitution authorizes the General Assembly to expand mail-in voting. ....	7
II. RECENT RULINGS FROM SIBLING STATES UPHOLDING VOTE-BY- MAIL LAWS ARE INSTRUCTIVE.....	11
A. Pennsylvania.....	11
B. Massachusetts.....	13
C. New Jersey.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Capriglione v. State ex rel. Jennings</i> , 279 A.3d 803 (Del. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>FTC v. Tarriff</i> , 584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) .....	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Delaware, Inc. v. Dep’t of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 922 (Del. Ch), judgment entered sub nom. <i>League of Women Voters of Delaware, Inc. v. State</i> (Del. Ch. 2020).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Lyons v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 192 N.E.3d 1078 (Mass. 2022).....	14
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	12, 13
<i>Gangemi v. Berry</i> , 134 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1957).....	15, 16
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 274 A.3d 269 (Del. 2022).....	12
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 295 A.2d 718 (Del. 1972).....	10
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 225 A.2d 481 (Del. 1966).....	7
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 117 (Del. 1990) .....	5, 12
<i>State ex rel. Biggs v. Corley</i> , 172 A. 415 (Del. 1934) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Harrington</i> , 30 A.2d 688 (Del. 1943) .....	10
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 5 A.2d 495 (Del. 1939).....	10
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 282 A.2d 603 (Del. 1971).....	7
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017).....	5
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	passim

### Constitutional Provisions

Del. Const. pmb1 .....	4
Del. Const. art. I, § 3 .....	passim
Del. Const. art. II, § 4.....	6

Del. Const. art. II, § 10.....	6
Del. Const. art. V, § 1 .....	passim
Del. Const. art. V, § 2 .....	passim
Del. Const. art. V, § 3 .....	6
Del. Const. art. V, § 4A .....	3, 8, 9
Del. Const. art. V, § 5 .....	6
Mass. Const. art. 45.....	14
N.J. Const. art. II, ¶ 4 .....	15
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14(a).....	13

**Other Authorities**

83 Del. Laws ch. 353 (2022).....	2
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021) .....	7
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (2d ed. 1871).....	7
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014) .....	7
Stephen E. Friedman, <i>Mail-In Voting and the Pennsylvania Constitution</i> , 60 Duq. L. Rev. 1 (2022) .....	10
2 Frank P. Grad & Robert F. Williams, <i>State Constitutions for the Twenty-First Century</i> (2006) .....	8, 10
Randy J. Holland, <i>The Delaware State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2017) .....	2
Joy Mulholland, Ph.D. & Richard H. Morse, <i>Article I of the Delaware Constitution: Liberty Begins at Home</i> , Del. Law., Winter 2011/2012.....	5
2A Norman Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 47:25 (7th ed.).....	9
